Reconciliation of equity between Canadian GAAP and IFRS as at February 1, 2010:

Share Contributed Total
Note Capital Surplus1 AOCL2 Deficit Equity

As reported under Canadian
GAAP $ 132,066 $  36,979 $  71 $  (71,549) $  97,567
   Change to initial fair value of
convertible
   debt conversion factor and
warrants (i) - 612 - - 612
   Adjustment to fair value of
environmental
   rehabilitation provision (ii) - - - (534) (534)

As reported under IFRS $ 132,066 $  37,591 $  71 $  (72,083) $  97,645

1 Contributed surplus was reclassified to warrants and share-based payment equity reserve under IFRS
2 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (�AOCL�) was reclassified to available for sale revaluation
equity reserve under IFRS

F-49

Edgar Filing: POLYMET MINING CORP - Form 20-F

185

PolyMet Mining Corp.
(a development stage company)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended January 31, 2012 and 2011
Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars except for price per share, shares and options

18. Transition to IFRS - Continued
Reconciliation of equity between Canadian GAAP and IFRS as at January 31, 2011:

Share Share Contributed Total
Note Capital Premium Surplus1 AOCL2 Deficit Equity

As reported under
Canadian GAAP $ 142,373 $ $  39,083 $  (6) $  (78,832) $  102,618

   Change to initial fair
value of convertible
   debt conversion factor
and warrants (i) - - 612 - - 612
   Reclassify share
premium (iii) - 875 (875) - - -
   Adjustment to fair
value of environmental

rehabilitation provision (ii) - - - - (534) (534)
   Change in loss on
refinancing of
convertible
   debt (i) - - (900) - 716 (184)
   Change in accretion
of environmental
   rehabilitation
provision (ii) - - (95) (95)

As reported under IFRS $ 142,373 $  875 $  37,920 $  (6) $  (78,745) $  102,417

1 Contributed surplus was reclassified to warrants and share-based payment equity reserve under IFRS
2 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (�AOCL�) was reclassified to available for sale revaluation equity

reserve under IFRS
Reconciliation of total comprehensive loss between Canadian GAAP and IFRS the year ended January 31, 2011:

Year ended
January 31,

Note 2011
Total comprehensive loss - under Canadian GAAP $ 7,360
   Change in loss on refinancing of convertible debt (i) (716)
   Change in accretion of environmental rehabilitation provision (ii) 95

Edgar Filing: POLYMET MINING CORP - Form 20-F